

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION TWO**

CATHERINE KEREGE, surviving
daughter of HARRIET CATHERINE
VOLNER, deceased, and personal
representative of the Estate of
HARRIET CATHERINE VOLNER,
on her own behalf and on behalf of all
statutory beneficiaries,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

VISCOUNT HOTEL GROUP,
L.L.C., doing business at THE
VISCOUNT HOTEL,

Defendant/Appellant.

NO. 2 CA-CV 2010-0208

Pima County Superior Court
No. C20081176

ANSWERING BRIEF

Barry A. Mac Ban, Bar #003218
barry@macbanlaw.com
David F. Toone, Bar #012001
dtoone@macbanlaw.com
MAC BAN LAW OFFICES, P.A.
1795 E. Skyline Drive, Suite 155
Tucson, Arizona 85718
(520) 624-6446
(520) 624-6617 (fax)
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
1. The Trial Court Correctly Permitted Plaintiff to Present Evidence of Subsequent Falls	10
2. Plaintiff’s Counsel Did Not Argue Punitive Damages in Closing Arguments and Did Not Commit Any Misconduct	20
A. There was no misconduct by plaintiff’s counsel, who argued liability, not punitive damages	21
B. It was the jury’s discretion to determine reasonable damages	25
3. Plaintiff’s Counsel Did Not Violate the “Golden Rule” and Did Not Improperly State Personal Opinion	28
A. The “Golden Rule”	29
B. Vouching by Counsel.....	35
4. Defendant’s Position Regarding an Asserted Absence of Prior Falls Did Not Meet Established Foundational Requirements	41

5. The Trial Court Correctly Admitted Photos of Decedent in the Hospital.....	48
6. The Trial Court Properly Rejected Jury Instructions That Defendant Requested	53
A. The court did not err in refusing defendant’s requested instruction regarding pain and suffering of decedent Kitty Volner.....	54
B. The court did not err in refusing to give an instruction discussing liability for an open and obvious condition	55
C. The court did not err in refusing an instruction discussing the decedent’s use of sight and intelligence.....	57
7. There Was No Accumulation of Errors, and Defendant Received a Fair Trial.....	60
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acuna v. Kroack</i> , 212 Ariz. 104, ¶36, 128 P.3d 221, 231 (App. 2006)	27
<i>Anderson Aviation Sales Co., v. Perez</i> , 19 Ariz.App. 422, 429, 508 P.2d 87, 94 (App. 1973)	28, 35
<i>Beaumaster v. Crandall</i> , 576 P.2d 988, 995 (Alaska 1978)	34
<i>Brokopp v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 71 Cal.App.3d 841, 860, 139 Cal.Rptr. 888, 899 (Cal.App. 1977)	29
<i>Brummitt v. Chaney</i> , 18 Mich.App. 59, 170 N.W.2d 481, 485 (1969)	34
<i>Burlington No. Railroad Co. v. Whitt</i> , 575 So.2d 1011 (Ala. 1990)	11
<i>Cota v. Harley Davidson</i> , 141 Ariz. 7, 684 P.2d 888 (App. 1984)	21, 22, 23
<i>Dawson v. Withycombe</i> , 216 Ariz. 84, ¶63, 163 P.3d 1034, 1035 (App.2007)	53
<i>Dudley v. County of Saratoga</i> , 145 A.D.2d 689, 535 N.Y.S.2d 231 (N.Y.A.D. 1988)	11
<i>Ebach v. Ralston</i> , 510 N.W.2d 604, 608 (N.D. 1994)	11
<i>Fox Tucson Theaters Corp. v. Lindsay</i> , 47 Ariz. 388, 56 P.2d 183 (1936)	42, 46
<i>Frontier Motors Inc. v. Horrall</i> , 17 Ariz.App. 198, 200, 496 P.2d 624, 626 (App. 1972)	27

<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Osterkamp,</i> 172 Ariz. 191, 193, 836 P.2d 404, 406 (App. 1992).....	10
<i>Girouard v. Skyline Steel, Inc.,</i> 215 Ariz. 126, ¶¶13, 16, 158 P.3d 255, 259 (App. 2007).....	48
<i>Golonka v. GMC,</i> 204 Ariz. 575, 593, 65 P.3d 956, 974 (App. 2003).....	53
<i>Grant v. Arizona Public Service,</i> 133 Ariz. 434, 451, 652 P.2d 507, 524 (1982).....	28, 29
<i>Hales v. Pittman,</i> 118 Ariz. 305, 313, 576 P.2d 493, 501 (1978).....	20, 29, 54-55
<i>John C. Lincoln Hosp. & Health Corp. v. Maricopa County,</i> 208 Ariz. 532, ¶33, 96 P.3d 530, 541 (App.2004)	10
<i>Jones v. Pak-Mor Manufacturing Co.,</i> 145 Ariz. 121, 123, 700 P.2d 819, 821 (1985).....	41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Leavy v. Parsell,</i> 188 Ariz. 69, 72, 932 P.2d 1340, 1343 (1997).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Liberatore v. Thompson,</i> 157 Ariz. 612, 619, 760 P.2d 612, 619 (App.1988).....	29
<i>Mitchell v. Emblade,</i> 80 Ariz. 308, 404-05, 298 P.2d 1034, 1038 (1956).....	52
<i>Petrelli v. Federated Department Stores,</i> 40 A.D.3d 1339 (N.Y. 2007).....	10-11
<i>Phoenix Newspapers Inc. v. Church,</i> 24 Ariz.App. 287, 294, 537 P.2d 1345, 1352 (App. 1975)	28, 29
<i>Porterie v. Peters,</i> 111 Ariz. 452, 458, 532 P.2d 514, 520 (1975).....	55, 59

<i>Preuss v. Sambo’s of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 130 Ariz. 288, 289, 635 P.2d 1210, 1211 (1981).....	10, 14
<i>Rancho Pescado, Inc. v. Northwestern Mut. Life</i> , 140 Ariz. 174, 188, 680 P.2d 1235, 1249 (App. 1984)	20
<i>Rhue v. Dawson</i> , 173 Ariz. 220, 226, 841 P.2d 215, 221 (App. 1992).....	48
<i>Ritchie v. Krasner</i> , 221 Ariz. 288, ¶¶36, 211 P.3d 1272, 1284-85 (App. 2009)	27, 28, 35
<i>Rosen v. Knaub</i> , 173 Ariz. 304, 309, 842 P.2d 1317, 1322 (App. 1992)	29, 39
<i>Shotwell v. Donahoe</i> , 207 Ariz. 287, ¶¶33-34, 85 P.3d 1045, 1054 (2004).....	12
<i>Smyser v. City of Peoria</i> , 215 Ariz. 428, ¶¶33, 160 P.3d 1186, 1197 (App. 2007)	53
<i>Taylor v. DiRico</i> , 124 Ariz. 513, 518, 606 P.2d 3, 8 (Ariz.1980).....	34
<i>Timmons v. City of Tucson</i> , 171 Ariz. 350, 355, 830 P.2d 871, 876 (App. 1991).....	53
<i>Vegodsky v. City of Tucson</i> , 1 Ariz.App. 102, 399 P.2d 723 (App. 1965)	58
<i>Wood v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 396 So.2d 769 (Fla. 1981).....	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
A.R.S. § 14-3110	54

Rules

Arizona Rules of Evidence 403 12, 42, 52

Supreme Court Rule 42, ER 3.4(e).....28, 35

Miscellaneous

RAJI (CIVIL) 4th Fault Instructions and Premises Liability 156
